

TOWN BOARD TOWN OF OSSINING BIRDSALL-FAGAN POLICE/COURT FACILITY 86-88 SPRING STREET – OSSINING, NEW YORK JULY 16, 2019 SPECIAL MEETING 9:00 P.M.

SUPERVISOR Dana A. Levenberg

COUNCILMEMBERS

Elizabeth R. Feldman Gregory G. Meyer Jackie G. Shaw Northern Wilcher, Jr.

I. CALL TO ORDER-PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE-ROLL CALL

The Special Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Ossining was held on July 16, 2019 at the Birdsall-Fagan Police/Court Facility, 86-88 Spring Street in Ossining. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Supervisor Dana A. Levenberg. Members of the Board present were: Councilmembers Gregory G. Meyer, Northern Wilcher Jr., Jackie G. Shaw and Elizabeth Feldman. Also present were Town Counsel Christie Tomm-Addona and Budget Officer Madeline Zachacz.

II. BOARD RESOLUTIONS

A. Personnel-Resignation

Councilmember Wilcher moved and it was seconded by Councilmember Shaw that the following be approved:

Resolved, that the Town Board of the Town of Ossining hereby accepts, with regret, the resignation of Deputy Town Clerk Ann Marie Rocco, effective July 26th, 2019.

Motion Carried: Unanimously

B. Personnel- Appointment, Highway Department

Councilmember Wilcher moved and it was seconded by Councilmember Shaw that the following be approved:

Resolved, that the Town Board of the Town of Ossining hereby appoints Town of Ossining Park Groundskeeper Marco Piscopiello, Ossining, to the position of Road Maintainer in the Town Highway Department, effective July 15th, 2019, at a prorated annual salary of \$78,375.

Motion Carried: Unanimously

C. Personnel- Clerk's Office, Rate Change

Councilmember Wilcher moved and it was seconded by Councilmember Feldmam that the following be approved:

Resolved, that the Town Board of the Town of Ossining hereby increase the hourly rate of part-time Intermediate Clerk Christina LoBue from \$18.27 per hour to \$23 per hour, effective July 16th, 2019.

Motion Carried: Unanimously

D. Personnel: Highway- Appointment

Councilmember Feldman moved and it was seconded by Councilmember Wilcher that the following be approved:

Resolved, that the Town Board of the Town of Ossining hereby promotes Fern Quezada, Ossining, from the part time position of Intermediate Clerk to the probationary position of Intermediate Clerk (List #02-100) in the Town Highway Department, at the pro-rated annual salary of \$45,173, effective July 17th, 2019.

Motion Carried: Unanimously

Mary Ann Roberts Town Clerk

III.ADJOURNMENT

At 9:49 p.m., Councilmember Wilcher moved and it was seconded by Councilmember Shaw that the Special Meeting be adjourned.	
•	
Approved:	